TRexgOdV2

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ERANRAEE

KXO0O160NPLBT

_.‘E-._"'ﬁ._‘q iy, o E——

INTRODUCTION

IS

SAFETY NOTES
TEFEER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B9 RS fil

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
25t

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiJAIZEBE

a~21

ASSEMBLY SECTION
fH3%ER A

22

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
&Rt Eic BE

23

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
fAiRas ST TR RIRE

23

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
b TR

24

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFRRRELEER

25

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(& s ER RE SAEE

25

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
Fesnis R MOPIIZS A

26

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FESEIREE SSBPIERE

27~28

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
E RIS L3 AR

29

2 IN1VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
PSR ER T ERRE

30~3d

GP900 HEAD LOCK SET USER MANUAL
GPY00EH E TP IREE ARIE A ER0A

36~33

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
feiTEn{FNE0ERTE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600N V2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600N V2
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
BEETRRDHERHRRIER  ERFE - EAEBRHURZHUESRK
2 REONNEEETSE  DIERCENTEBHNBEPESIVESF - 7t
BIRTERZR » EBUVFRARBE  HE—CEIVOCLTRIBERNEEL » B
WEZEREEARBPE > LUERBESE -



1.INTRODUCTION #iE ALIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
model, and follow all precautions and recomm endations located within the manual. Be sure toretain the manual
for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600N V2 is anew product developed by ALIGN.

It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability
for customer support.

RHETERCOHER - RITELSHZOEMEM T-REX 600N V2 EFRE - LG HNRBEREARBES RBETHEELURRE
EECERHE  ARFFELBNERTELARBSE - {’E%B%E’_ﬁﬁb ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁm%% = T-REX BOON V2 =B HBTHEOMN
Ef ' PRIMEJ/ARITEBEENDEE IR ERTENRITELGE - T-REX 600N V2 BEIRSELEE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS Z5i5{{&= 5%

WARNING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage orinjury.

& RRAERESLRIERE  MEMBBRIRSHYEBRRTIBESE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.

x B ARAERBELRIERE - MEMBRIESHER

FORBIDDEN Do not attemptunder any circumstances.

® I EEQEIERIET - BDEGIRIE

IMPORTANT NOTES &2 &1

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600N V2 are not toys. elic e\ h
and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper usi 1] 1 2 us injury or even
death. Please read this manual carefully before using andsm

Intended for use only by adults with experiencé Tyil e ol helis at a legal flying fleld After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any cont i

T-REX BOON V2 EREFBIFRE  ©EREE IS 52 =L MBS G EE AT EHAINTE AL
QE%EE{EEEE%E 5 5 ¥ 84 5 ' ' o SF ) TEAEAEH  RSHINEE
iy agcd BIEE BRIFBRIUE FRIERNA
A8 E Rl 5258 1 TERTRHER  EQELRFALTARTEREQRIEANE
A #EE] eV E

We recommen of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
firsttime. Al I ay to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The
T-REX 600N ui cert degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction

asaresult ofa i _
Replacement. | 8 contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experience prol '

R AREENSES  NEREERE  SERFSENSHER  COERERMERESRAERFR

BUESERESS
ME - EEARRE R NEREIRS - W BEEARFEENE  FA02 8/ AAREABELRMES - BESHE

2.SAFETY NOTES £z:8R ALIGN I//

I‘.:ﬁIJTI'DH

)
=

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are proneto accidents, failures, and crashes due to avariety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible fortheiractions and damage orinjury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERRURE - EFBESCRIIEG  RITEGHURE A Aﬁﬁﬂ%?“iﬁiﬁﬁ% - BFEGIRIBRAR » BURRE LR
AT - FETRBEROTEXZEESAIEHNRN  FROBBUIERTZE - IRTHREEBRBMNENIARNCEE -




| LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION &nt=izinm Ag¢

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,
wind, snow or darkness.

EFBROUGES-—EORE  HHONBESCREIE B EBZNBHNER  FFET
SHERE :.&;%Eﬁﬁiﬁttﬁﬂ% c DAEREETREA r‘%*& 2y - SEER - A
2% BERPNASSNECRMAGENEE - DRRBE  BURBEDIES Z B R

TIEMIESERERBREBRT  BHRITERMSH G éf’gﬁ%m:’zfﬂaaﬂiﬁiﬂz ¢
BEDETM - HBEBLRIETRIF ERASREBNZE

"R PREVENT MOISTURE =t B

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. ""’T:—ﬁ
Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other ' ) ¥
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause §
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to "
rain or moisture. | 7

EFHNEIDEBFSBBNEFTEHEN  PTLILABYHBABIEARIKE » BBEETEE
HMARFER » HLEAREAEBERNIMERREREFSHNEMSIFAIAEBRNEN !

Q™ E°L"| PROPER OPERATION 2F&FRAES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

HDETAGEN T - FONHMNENIEE - BEEBTSHEREFPHNEN - L
- BERBRESBRARIE > HE2DBEHFER - iﬁ%ﬁﬁ’iﬁé  ABNAEIFE

WS OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENC

=]

on the same frequency. Frequency interference ¢a
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced |
tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommen:
flight simulator.)

EMTHMTE > &
=
=25

T3
>

WARNING
8 =
Operate this unit
may cause in danger.
EIRECEE)
234 35 75 O

lity. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

ERMBEBNRFESESHE  BREY - BOTEATERIE B

AN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &#t@ithstt

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEARTRREERKEEER - Y2)BEIERTODHE  IEBEHBERREE -

CAUTION| - KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT =gt2his

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

ERRBDYLEL PA BRTRZE  STHRHIBHE  ALERBEHNE - OB - 1
HEEENSEMEBTLEEBRI[TAHTE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSENMBLY Bfi#& i

AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B 2R E 552 @

1?'ansmit er
(7 -channel or more.helic

DY (TR FERETERLL)

er system)

Receiver(7 -channel or more)

TRl )

Standa Servo
(minimum speedf0.10 sec/60° ,
torque 3kg.com or higher)

PR EIRE X 1pe
(SRR : 0.108)/BOEILLA » 7] * 3kg.cmb) )

ALIGN 50 Engine
ALIGN 505 %

B

B0 Muffler
SoEMinEE

I Q!:_

Pitch Gauge x 1pc
SREBAR X 1

Digital Pitch Gauge x 1pc
ETIRIER x 1

Comfy-— —

Super Starter x 1pc

BaE02E x 1

Engine Fuel x1pc
SR ]

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 51T &

8

Scissors

L)

kel

Canopy 600NB2

HeEs 600NB6
600ONTG
600NG
600NZ

%

Needle Nose Pliers

sl

Hexagon Screw Driver

SRR
Fmmd'2 Smmf 2mmd . Amim

\

Philips Screw Driver
TFERE T
$3.0/¢1.8mm

ALIGN I//

60HH
600NB1
600NB3
600NB4
60HT2

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x1
—_&—[EEFECombox 1

Governor Seneor x 1
EiEns mESR x 1

DS610 Digital Servox 3
DSE108{i1{a)iRas x 3

GP900 Head Lock Gyro Combo x1
GPI00E B EEEE(GPY00+DS620) x 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTaiZ=RE2 2SR AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT 3 B8 S 1TRIT R EER

v Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7r Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.
71 When turn off the unit, please follow the power onloff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter

first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

7r Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.

Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

77 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

77 Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

* FAMRTANGRREBMEANERESETEBLEA  HERIFESRMNMANEE -

* FURCEEE TS SRR NBESEHNESEET EORTEMNRE -

* R ERDPIBRRSHRRES - BNEZHE - ©XMAB(IILLESKRHBEALE -

* BRI LUAET ERKEBMBIIES  RHEEFLIH S EE  BRESENBER Eﬂ&ﬁﬂ%ﬁ%@ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ'
FEENHEBERYESEXENIRE  EEEBEMEANZZ - SEMEENES -

* HBECETERRNSEIDIERSIENE RAOESERE  TREQRENDEESE
Ao FRRHED G B -

*ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁfﬁﬁﬂi}w:‘iﬁéﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁaﬁmm ERE B AN TENBROTEH
Sl - IMEXERIATENSHMERBRG E.fEﬁETT%EﬁHHﬂIl
*ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ@ﬁ%ﬁéﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%ﬁf ﬁﬁiaﬁ‘@rﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
X ERENREFREFEESERTLE  RITDHE ﬁﬂﬁxﬁiﬂaﬂﬂ?&ﬁ

5 68 B S B8 B -
[ 6143 AR 22 % 52

AT 3 e 32 P EE Y
= RENEZE -

. .' B1 | 600 | 600NG | 600NT6

s
. 2In 1 Voltage )
D55100igtlServon 3| 0l G| Regulator Combo Govemor Sensor | 600D PRO Carbon Fiber Blade
60HT2 600NT3 600NZ |iEcdss. ) GUMREIREECNU CA-ERE®Ruhe | FEEPEE 600D PROG:E e ¥

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.

EETMIRCHRLSE  FRSLBYLLH  LEREAZIREE -

CA: Apply CA Glue to fix.
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix.
, OIL: Add Grease.

D e

Green Blue Selffurnished T43 Glue width: approx. Tmm
EE  EEEREE TAZ L EEEE# 1mm

CA:ERREZEE

RIS {FREBSHE EREERTE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43: ERIGEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL wD0GEEH When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

z i apn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character RAB ?‘%ﬁ'ﬂ%@%nﬁ Qa0 EEE - 143 BIRE - IR S B

faces outside. i ﬁ@ﬁﬁ ANS  DNERFEET EIRSEEE RSO IREBE
| SEEBHEEEOER AT - AR TS  Hie e




6.ASSENIBLY SECTION 7855?83 ALIGN I//

Acgngn Apply a little am ount of T43 thread
| 6°H H1 ‘ ’ lock when fixing a metal part.

'I'I'lrl.ut boarlmmmfor IWmMEN e SR RT3 IR
( " | radial bearing are wear items,

am:l thus should be lmpezgt;d m

FuI:' flights wllh hlgyl:whaadspudlg Already assembled by Factory.

‘the inspection interval should Before flying, please check if

be roduoul io ensure ﬂlght ufoty. the screws are fixed with glue.

- R 8 TS FEiEERdmn - 8—RRiTaRE

@ Q: SRR E B0 A B -

Bearin
Thrust bearing Obver se of bearing By 9
IEE T e Bxe 1435mm) x 2 faces inside. w8 m 14xdmm
BHEEMMROWEM

Socket collar screw
EEAREEIRG
M3 Bmm

@

Thrust bearing

soundle hﬂn?.;? "'ﬁgﬁ. 4 23 fﬁ% ﬁxgmm Spindle bearing spar .\
BEEFEH (o 10x0 1380 4mm) x bl \
2 10% 313 B0 4 mm
Metal main rotor holder )
© A 1 B B S \.
|

Apply grease on thrust hearlng e

Bearing P EECE - HE W i

A 4 Bxa 1dudnmim) x 4 ﬂ

Socket collar screw

B A U SRR VE Bmm) X4 (oum (IN)
. - Smaller ID larger ID

PR [ERETL e
Thrust bearing e =

Feathering shaft sleeve
WHoES

m31m10131mm/

Feathering shaft
&
B Gx a8xI3 2mm
4 Feathering shaft sleeve
el 5
p8x p10x3Tmm
\ 7 Damper rubber
B BEIE B ()
Feathering shaft sleeve o 7.9% o 13x6.5mm
B FHE( ¢ Bx e 10x31mm) x 1
ly grease Spacer(Copper)
gﬁg‘gﬁ?ﬂi HAEE M ()
8o 11 Sxl Smnm
": Pin
Damper rubber-red 60° e
BEBE ATE0 (47 9x4 136 .5mm) x2
@ Socket screw
HEEMERE
“ Dﬁ[ﬂ[ﬂﬁ' 14431 Dmm
Damper rubber-black 80 soduw
EHE BEA (o7 g 136 5om) x2
E LA : B Ry ARV 1 Omm)2
Washer
HRERIED)
&CMJT!ON ddx g 12x1 mm
= ¥
Spacer Washer logo on the top
#BEEE(08x ¢ 1151 3mm) x2 B ET (o dxe 12x mn)x2 AUGEN] FiEIALC
b y




lock whenfixing a metal part.
AR o S0 0% i M B D B R TA S RS2

- B
Cm [jl]h Main blade grip
N Linkage ball D(M3x3) Linkage ball C(M3x3) 3 R TR S

_ IFEED(M333)( ¢ 4.75x%16.32mm)X2 IFEEC(VEX3)( ¢ 4.7558 Smm)X 4 I fi
Bearing b @Q Q @ @j
#5500 3% ¢ 8:x3mm) x2 7 . T Iy
"R Al

60H H1 60HH1A , Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

A2 A3

Al - Positive Delta:

Increase maneuver response speed
A2 : Zero Delta: Recommended setting
A3 @ Negative Delta;

Decrease maneuver response speed
Al IE=FHEm - NWETFEEEE
Al —BREANE « BEEM
A BTG - BMENTEEREE

M3 collar screw
I3 A = AR (M3 2 S 2

@D I @\-.

Washer \

5[ ¢ 3xe 4.840.3mm) 4 o
m |

Socket button head screw

als A Em
$EEE A SRR (M3x] dmm)K 2 T
@ \ Bearing

BN
Washer & 3% ¢ THE3Mm
e £ ¢ 3.0x ¢ Sxd. 3mm)K 2

" [l Washer
| : HE ;
o ¢ 3x¢ 48x0.3mm _
Bearing
13 0 5% ¢ 9:Bmn)x2 \@ M3 collar screw
EI ¢ 3.1% ¢ 5x4.3mm Lﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ
= Mixingarm(U) inkage ball cvi3x3) hten it firmly but not
Bearing _ IFEEC(M3x3) ed. Overtightened
BER(e3xe7x3mm) x4 Socket button head screw . 4758 5mm earing :
& < EEEMASERR . : il =
M3x14 mm Metal flybar.séesaw h &5 O]« EERIE I OEES
60HH2 = 4
Mixingarm(U)
T | LiREBEIA

Socket screw

@
EREE 7 SR (VB xEmim) x 4 | ..

A\
S A

Linkage ball D(M3x3)

% Hole A is suitable for F3C FEEDM3x3)
Set screvqm'] Hole B.is suitable for 3D fl & 4.75x16.32mm :
BT i
MA L R (VM xdmm)X 2 _ Hole A is suitable for 3D flight |-
: Bearing Hole B is suitable for F3C flight
@ .] ﬁ%ezﬂth A EERRANET |
M3 Set screw BIEERFICHT

M3 Set screw
W13 1R R

M3 1 R (M33m

ME3Em
Md Set screw 3K Flybar padcue\—
I SRR Sl -

600NZ

I % 4 \v

O
Linkage rod(B)

\_mﬁ‘.[ﬁjw.ﬁﬁxmmm GODNTa
600NZ8A
Flybar rod

N

Ball link Socket screw
7 FEEEFA A IR
EiFE x4 M3xEmm

Metal flybar control arm
TR RESE

Flybar control rod
i MR B P T AT
#3468 Tmm

Assemble linkage rod (B) before
- |lassembling flybar control set.
D EEEERENETBEEREA -

ghter press side ¥
ROEAD :

. Linkage rod(B) 1% :
. Approx. 34.5mm x 2 | [19m | 5.5mm

Looser press side | | EF(E)m345mmx2 |} ff
BRI B




'600NH12 |

© [

Bearing
M E (o 3x o7 x3mm)xd

Bearing
i F( o 23082 3mm) x 4

[ oo

Socket screw
B BEAr2Ei (M smm) x4

g

Socket button head screw
ZEEASAEESMIZmm) 2

©

Washer
# 5o 3xod.Bx03mm) x2

Collar
FEWERE(03x04.8x1.5mm) x 2

© | m

Socket collar screw
EEA S EMEERIME2mm)

© [

M3 Nut
M3 RS x 1

© (I[w

Linkage ball CgMBxS}
EREEC(M353) (o 47511 7Bmm) x 2

e ey

Aﬂgﬂgﬂ

- |Already assemble
- |Before flying, pl
- |the screws are 'y

- | FEEE=aR - 8RR
| AR S SE L RAEEE) -

60HH4 |

lock when fixing a metal part.

' 4

© (1w

Linkage ball B(M3x3)
HREEB(MZ3) o 4.75:9.7 7 mm) x5

© (I Jm

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
HEEC(VB:3) (0 4.75x11 76mm) x2

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

A% 10 00 B S o IO B A0 R CELIR TA 3 (4R B2

= _"—-_-__
L F—— A e
GOV o 5) (&

) ELI00
p—

A

Approx. 133mm

M3 Nut
#133mm

MBS RRIE

3
L

f © |

Socket collar screw :
El BRF SR S E AR e

P33 22 mm

Linkage ball C(M3x3)

FEC(M3x3)
o4, 7511 Fhmm

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
ASLERBIFICHRIT

SARRIFT

Wgsher

o 4.8:0.3mm w "::::"-.I

screw

&)
033{

Socket button head
= E 58 A SRR S
M3 %1 2mm

Mixingarm(L)
TEEE

B00FL Main shaft
BOOFL = ap
obx o 102191 Bmm

Bearing
0
o 3x o Fa3mm

Metal washout base
& M eE

Bearing
o=
o 2xa 5x2.3mm Socket screw

Bl EEF] SRR
M2 xE=mm

Radius arm
Radiusig 12

<




 600NZ8 |

Socket screw
EEMAE B
M3x8mm

Metal head stopper i

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

A i S P TS o O 0 B8 R TA 3 (URER BE)

4

O I SREREANDE i

Linkage rod(A) 4 38x9. 26 mm ]

S (A) ¢ 1.96xTdmmx 2 ]:]

O mmm— ] i

Linkage rod(C) 3 i
| E9(0) 9 2.5x7 Tmm x 2 ] L " R

o) o
' 60HH1A | : - - =
@ D- Mixingarm(U) o \ : 1mm
Socket screw oS ] Alﬁ;ﬂgi.ggl;:ﬁﬂ 2
EEA VERRHM30mm) x 1 \ = E1% (A)E30mm x 2
= K@ ﬂ
600NZ8A | -

Ca

Ball link For linkage rod(C)
FEE 4 FIE(C)=H

@lamm)

Mixingarm(L)
TREES =

Timm

Ball link
HIFE x8
Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 87.5mm x 2|
EE(C)EET 5mm x 2
Effect of Adjustn
Main Blade Grip
SRR R RS

: Positive Delta:
Increase maneuver response speed
: Zero Delta: Recommended setting
: Negative Delta:
Decrease maneuver response speed

Mixingarm(L)
T RS 3L

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

Al: [E=FEEER : INREFRERE
A2 CESEEE  BEGE ASLBIFIRF3CRYT ASUEIFERRFACARIT
A3 : B=EHER - HENITREERE BT 33 B FERRA0MET
Approx. 133mm Approx. 133mm
PE 0135 i $9133mm
|4 >
® ®
/ /’
3K Flybar paddle 3K Flybar paddle
SKEgR 3K

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
AT RIS REES -

8




|

600NB8 |

-

Bearing
83 o 12xe 18xdmmd x 1

One-way bearing
BEISERE 21 2% o 18 Bmm ) k1

i

Autorotation tail drive gear
ESEE) 5

Aﬂﬁmgﬂ

Washer

Already assembled by factory.
Before flying, please check i

One-way bearing shaft
| EEBFE{ o Ixo 12234 TmniX1

Washer the screws are fixed with glue.
B MEED(o11.5x0 18:0.8mm) x 1 E%@%E%gﬁgﬁgﬁhﬁljmmﬁﬁ
=\
AL TR
I
= e I/ S

Flat head self tapping screw
MEEF 5 EE AR (T3 o mm)Xs )

, Apply a little amount of T 43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
BHAENRERAAERERTIIGRNE

k3

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
check the concentricity of the bearing in order to have the
screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one sude and cause slip.

LREMREBBEREFE0ERGE - A ERENEEEE - IR EN
T RN ER MR T E

One-way bearing

B R
ol 2% o 18 x16mm

Already assembled by factory,
please note to chedk again.

ERE  FRUSIERERST -

600NB4A |

I'“—

Set screw
WA LR IRER M doed i a2

Clutch nut
ESE EWmIEmE o1

Bearing
B g S g1 Sxdimm

Bearing
BAE g 10 g T9Smm el

y Clutch bearing block

600NB4B |

RE SRR et

M3 Nut

-

© [ womm

Socket screw
EETEM A (M SxBmm j x 2

© [

M3 Nut
MIRSRAORIE % 2

~,  MIWERIE

Clutch gear
B SRR

o15.4% 0731 Smm [l

ek ol
¢ﬂx ad47x20mm

Clutch liner
ES#LRs
0.8 x50 36mm
gg&i&gﬁ Already assembled by factory,
a1 please note to check again.
=S e - FERLE TAINEE -

4 Sxa 13 xdmm

Bearing /@
Bl

Starter coupling
nE EEE

8% g 1021 Bmm
Bearing

H

o1 dxBmm

Bearing
EF

A S n, e e st ek B S T A A Rl L e e e

Main drive gear
e

Main gear case
I BRI

2 5% g 13xdmm

Clutch nut
Eo#HasmsE

w

Hex socket self tapping screw
(L P27 7 2 T

Jne-way bearing shaft
234, 7mm

Socket screw

EEPAT A
I 3 =Emm

; M3 Nut
A EEERE
"ﬁﬂ—:i;..‘ -’gﬁs;;
3 "J a ;

Clutch beanng block
E R ERTE

Hex mounting bolt

nERT
& SxAgmm

Clutch/Start shaft
EEg

=
/ 7 5x & 10x70.5m m




600NB1F

e I
(D O © | [
Linkage ball A(M3x4) Linkage ball B(M3x3) Washer Socket button head collar screw
BEEA (M3 ( ¢ 4.75%8.68m m) x 1 BTS20 4. TSRE.TTmm) x 1 T o3 ¢ 4.8x0 3mm) % 2 P T R AR AR 3xBmm) x 4
Socket screw Socket button head screw y washer Socket screw
S AR 3 Omimn ) x 4 A TS 7 A AR 3 2rom ) x 1 MEEFEEO (o 3xoBx2mm) x14 EEETEEESMIEmm) x 10
AN o

600NB1G

© © [ )
© | O ;s e
Socket screw
Socket screw WAL IR (M3 Smm) x 2 et ppelle e 3
B TE T IR S dmm) % 2 HEEM T A mim ) x
Bearing Bearing Collar Socket button head collar screw
B3 o 1 0% g1 8xSmm) x 2 B o9xe 17Tx8mm) x 1 D HINE IR o3 o4 dxBmm) el P TE T S E AN M 38 m) % §
M i
= Metal main shaft clamp ring
[I:| TEEHEES
Socket button head collar screw Frame mountina bolt
| H BT SRR (3B ) x4 b A ing
:\:“‘ =1 3x3mm
Metal bearing block
i W R T
Socket screw
BEA RSN
M2xEmm .
: Metal canopy mounting bolt
e STESEREEE
Main frames (R/L) -~
Canopy support T 5 E R ER o
BIER S W sy 8
& 3 b 5% 06,557 . 3mm - M3 Set screw

M3 L AR

Canopy spacer M3 Smm

mERSEIEEE Socket
[a] SCrew|
o4 Bx ¢11x22njrf_ HEEREGERS
I 3xEmm

Mixture Servo Mount s e

SN HSHARERBR , i 1
N A :

-
el

FL T AR
131 4mm

" M3 Specialty

Switch Mount
BEEREE "\ 4 was her
N - ' ﬁﬁfﬁ:ﬂm m
| Lower bearing block
Engine mount (R) (Mark B)

SIEEEE()
39,31 GxB.Smm

Socket button head screw -~

»ZI ﬁ&ﬁﬁ“ﬁmﬁ 2 Engine mount(L)

e TR s
Washer 2" £l
a:? 4 B0 3 : :
_.u By’ & l\l' El#.@iﬁ) -¢5 X e GXU 3Mm : ! -
WE R st r: Bearing . ! Linkage ball A(M3x4)
M e fhe bl T | BRI (H3)
Socket screw § s ©3x06x2.5mm, T 4 475x668mm
| EERTERH _ ﬁ////
131 Orm i I I ' g
o 3% Bx2m m o 3x g Bx2mm i3 g’é‘g;?ummg block ERHIE
1 4x12.5xBmm
; Linkage ball B(M3x
Socket screw M3 Specialty washer BTG [y%ﬂ] ( 3 Collar
TS 7T e MR TS 04 TS50 7T mm REEERE
W3 & 3% ¢ Bx2mm o3% ¢4 4x3mm
Washer
#Fa
& 3 e 4, Bxl, Imm
Apply alittle amount of T43 thread g%r%aﬁr{lﬁwming bleck
owEninn a'meial'part._ 14x12.5x§mm
SR A I S o I G ST 43 (R

10



Main frame assembly point: ____— Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames e

and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom

bracket must be firmly touched the level table top @ @’/I
(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements =1}

on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly “‘:ET T ?D
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the

power and flight performance. - —

g
5 SAvE
&R %%g E Glass surface

AR 9t 90’

Press two main frames equally.

FiI T EMmETR Mg

Mainframe

FHER

600NB1F | 600NG1 | V.

_ﬁppl:y alittle amount of T 43 thread
lock when fixing ametal part.
BRHENE BT EERERTIIEHE

Socket screw Socket screw M3 Set screw 23.73x0 Emn

HEEES ERASMI0mm) x 2 B P E M 31 2Zmm ) x4 N3 L ST 3 admm D
M3 Washer M3 Washer
H3FOW eI g8ximm)x 2 AT O e dx ¢ Bxlmm) x 4

L o "

Fuel line grommet
HEREE
Ga2XpTEe 1124 Smm

Fueltank guard
Fuel tank kL

HIILE _
@ [_ @ Dmm @ ﬁ[ﬁgggkglg{;te Engine mount(R)

51 & EE)

o | 39.3x16x5.5mm

Fuel line grommet

HEREE
520 e 1lxd Bmm

CF Bottom bracket
B bl AT

™~ 2mm

Fueltube Fuel tank nipple

f HfEERE
p2 5% o4, 5x70mm

 600NB2 | i T

b/ M3 Washer

gD

En:ket screwy COxedximm |

‘ I T T T
(&

31 Zmm

=

e Socket screw
B BITE PRI

P "“-\bﬂax‘lﬂmm

.

?ﬂg%gpe ) - [sa]ampding skid
g “‘ 200 %60.25mm

Skid pipe end cap
HRESHEES

/ Socket screw
N B R TR o3xoBximm
{a M 3x12mm

M3 Set screw
M3 TR
1 3xdmm

Loro

M3 Washer
H3IEED)

11




600NB4A |
0 ;

Socket screw
B T T R (M 31 2mm ) x 2

B TR T SRR M A Bmm) x 2

©  (jm

Socket button head screw
FEBEERHMISmm) K2

© (mw

Socket button head screw
T R REM A Smm ) x 2

. -

-~

(o) |

M3 Washer

HIFa(e3xedximm) x4

M3 Specialty washer
AT O o3xeBx2mm) x 4

© [

Socket screw
BT T R A M 3 dmm ) x 4

© (>

Socket button head

self tapping screw
i HEHERNAEEREHRTI0mm) x 4_)

600NB1H |
(© (o

Socket button head s«

tapping screw
k%ﬂtﬁﬁiﬁ%émﬁfﬁﬂ if

5'-. HNTVERS
M3 2mm

Engine fan
SIEERE

Washer(supplied with 50 engine
5’15I¥3iﬂ1’dﬂﬂl_?p e b,
o 5= oldximm

Engine fan cover (R) .- :
B¥REHE &)

-

Socket button head salf ¢
tapping screw

l GOON B4B | ;igﬁrﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁlxﬁﬁ

M3 Specialty washer

Mif Rt o
3% & Gx2Zmm 3&%&1 l-.}gtéanﬁl-%ead self tapping screw
. : O S R A
Receiver mount M3 Specialty washer Taxiomm :

s e
odE ¢ Bx2mm

. ' M3 Specialty :
' washer :
: R
i 3% ¢ Bx2mm
i
Socket screw
B P P
W31 dma

Rearframebrace
=R Ry

|

Soclket screw

BT TEE R
B 3wt 20

Washer(supplied

HER T EES
L I ExBmm
M3 Washa
MIW o
o3x a8x1 mm 600NB1F J
f@ [ P
Socket screw
o B T A M 3xBmm) x 4
Clutch
S
Clutch &35 ¢ 4201 2mm
RE S E
03Sxad2x12mm /
M6 Nut(supplied with 50 engine) glr%%nﬁgfan
SO5| BEEE MTMETR IS 5 !Tl
Engine fan cover (L) |JF|
SIEEEE T

Engine fan mount
SIEEEE

with 50 engine)
055 o1t
EEASEER 98,556 01 dul mm
31 2mm ) Mount the engine | .

fan mount on the

Socket button head screw - 2
 BTIFS TR AT |
bl A Smm

washer,
SlEEEEGRETDR -

Option equipment:
S0Engine
SEmS05| 8

RILIGIR

thefixing screw and adjust

After install the engine into the model, please loosen

engine are at an angle of 90'(Vertical).
SIEE N BESFERETES S DEAMES| BEE -

the carburetor and the

Option equipment:

S0Engine
S 550315 ,

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing am etal part.
FHREEREETAERERTALERE

12




Recommend sandingthe marked position as below Fanr:wa‘ﬁﬁng'ﬁ‘p‘
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) | | EEEEEZR
to avoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut.

BRK IWCaRTA - REI0-1000kDE0E - IHILTT Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate
the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any

;‘{J%iﬁﬂﬁrprﬂﬂf abrasive paper interference, and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.
HECESIEHRA Ed > A ERBIESYEE » TRIEEE - BR

TREZNSRRERTREAREEEE R

Mixture Servo Mount '
=8t 0 B o A \‘

y Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lockwhen fixing ametal pait.
SANE L BB ERANI LS

13



' 600NB1H |

e O] © | O | c

Linkage ball A(M3x4)
IEEAMI) (o4 7ouB.68mm) x 8 FO a5 7x0imm)x2 FO(o3xed0@3Imm)x2 FA(oSxex02mmix2 FHFEBFNE « 1

Washer Washer Washer Elevator ball ]ink]

f600NB1G-.J

|© e mo w O

Bearing Bearing
FEA o Sx a2x3Immd x4 B 3w o e3mmdx 2 EETEE) 7Y ER S 3xEmm) x 2

Socket screw M4 Set screw Control shaft collar
MAE MM dmm) x 1 EEEEE 45046 3214 Emm) x1

© (-

Socket button head screw
FEEM T EESEMIEmm) x 2

AT
, =

&CEUTIOH
F B

© [

way in.

With elevator control lever
assembly pressed against

:!'Ieh:-ﬁﬁg.lﬂ shaft ﬂgll ar,
ighten the assembly M4 Set screw |
W?th Vi set screw. U4 1 R AT

=, I 4 drmm

priacl L

Control shaft collar
FENTEE

Linkage ball A(M3x4)
o 4.75x8.68mm__ i‘sﬁﬂ b

M4 Set screw
i Elevator lever
mm 1 2B
S Mdxdmm e FERDEHE
‘Washer sparefor LR\
ap adjustment.
%&ﬂgmﬂ] B i
Washer a
o
g 5% g Tx0.2mm
Washer
g

p5% o 7x0.5mm

Aileron laver
TR EYS

Socket screw | o
HEAEEE
I 3xEmm

tube clip A
HEXEA

3-Way fuel filter

3 B S W
Fuel tube

BeE

'FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION i 2} (5575

Enginestart: Unlock to refuel. ; . ;
SIEEe : BEBHRS S, e cpraueling.

Please fasten the elevator
: Socket screw
balllink and screws all the B A7 A2 SxBmm ) x1

FriEE SRR R RE

Tooee—— EleeateiBsinag

Elevator arm
FE 2 S
Socket screw
EIEM A
M2 Sx3mm

# B 2 9

CAUTION

x‘]\.-
ferin oty
et

pEx g BxImMm

* Linkage ball A(M3x4)
IREEA (M3xd)

h 4.7 3x8.68mm

Washer

4
aS5x p Tx0.2mm

Washer sparefor

Ragses

ﬂ.ppl'r alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
TR SRR EEE AR (BRI

14



| 600NZ6 |
©

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
EREBA (M2x3.5) (o 4.75x8.18mm) x 6

Socket button head self
tapping screaw
M RT3 dmm) x 12

© i

M2 Mut
HAMEIE %6

600NZ8A |

pto
Ball link
HARE % 2

&(:AUTI ON
Z =

3GIGX Flybarless system uses innerhole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
SC/3CXM T MAM R PISUA)
BEERAREBNB)

Use the outer hole
=Rl N

O e

Plastic servo nut

Linkage rod(C)
EAC) o 2xdSmn x 1

o R 38 2 s e

Socket button head self tapping screw

HEE AP T R E W A
T3x14mm

3K CF serve

plate
AKEEEENERS

Linkage rod(C)
Approx 64mmx 1
EAR(C) #0644 rm x 1

A\ WA e
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

BETEA (M2x3 .50
4. 7538 18mm

48mm

| - |

35mm

«

>

Servo horn

y Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a m etal part.
y WHE MR TR A EREETAL RS

T ——

- DS610 Digital Servo: *
- 1.Stall torque/sa7:9. 6kg. cm(4. 8V) '
12, 0kg. cm(6.0V)

: 2.Motion speed/mEzE:0.10sec/60 (4.8V)

' 0.08sec/60 (6.0V)

: 3.Dimension/R:40.3 x20.1 x36mm :
- 4.Weight/m®:52.29 _

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
MEAMZx3. 5
¢. F5x8 A8mm

Lo |

DSE10 Servo
ol e 22

. Plastic servo nut
] N 2 B R e

Socket button head
self tapping screw

FHERAEE NSRS
T3X14mm

D¢
Y
W
R A
9
3K CF servoplate]
S N ] B R S

15



Linkage rod(G)
EAR(G) o 266 m x 4

Linkage rod(E)
HARE) o 2432mm % 2

| 600NZ8A |

QI 1

Ball link Keep parallel

mieE v 12 BRI AT
Linkage red(E)

Approx S50mmx 2

[ 600NZ6 | « EWE;j:E:mmxz -

© (I  |EES——57¢
Qcageballﬁ(hﬁﬂxﬂj) L PEELTEN

EEEAA(MZx3.5)({04.75x8.18mm) x 3

Ty /

Socket button head self )
tapping screw Tail rudder control rod A

HFHEBERSEENFHTIN 4mm) x § Approx. 216mmx 1

@ FEHEFRIE 4R, 216mm x ]
2 Nl.lt 197 mm
HAMRNE 3
. ¥,
CAUTION 187 mm
AF'S X

3GIBGX Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
Fly bar system uses outer hole(B)

3G/AGX M WHEAHMEAAZA)
BEHRAGERNB)

age rod(&)
% 80mmx 4

Es0mm x 4

Kee rallel
g A i'JPa

Use the outer hole
AER AL

=

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
EEA 243,35
o4 T5x8 .1 Bmm Mut

M2

Tail Servo
I = 5 A 33

'DS620 Digital Servo:

- 1.1520, s standard ba '

2.Stall torque/sit 177: 8.0kg. cm(4.8V)
~ 10.0kg.cm(6.0V)
3.Motion speed/arm: 0.09sec/60 (4.8V)
~ 0.07sec/60'(6.0V)
4.Dimension/R v:40.3 x 20.1x 36mm

| 5.Weight/m#:52.29

(
o

EammwEn rme wmmm e

: lock when fixing am etal part.

’ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
OF LA BES  B FR E RLE TR

16



!E!%aring GOONT1 J
T%aél E?;}?ETETWM{R} g EI}! . ™y

g Fxdmom

Socket button head self
tapping screw
A PP B AR AR T2 Bmm ) x 2

Bearing
g odx g Ixdmm)x 2

Front drive gear assembly
B

Front umbrella gear
A Bl S A i
B 21 2x33 6mm

Bearing .-~
[ gl
#12x418xdmm

Socket button head self

tapping screw PaL
| g R S T
T2:Bmm . 600N Metal Hexagonal bolt
600N i mig 3 Bearing
\ FE(p12x p18xdmm) x 2 )
Bearing
B
gdx g Fxdmm
Umbrella gear case(R)
EESEER
@15 5% 19%52 Smm CAUTION
& iz =

Already assembled by Factory.
Betore fiying, please cheek if
the screws arefored with glue.

Umbrella gear case(l)
HEFEFEE
15501952 . 5mm

| S R R T
i o e o o LR S8R -

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

SHENR SRS R RS )

"\."'
Socket screw Tail umbrellagear : Socket screw
S g : i WiETE M Bearing
\\‘-—E]uaﬂf =R (32 Tmm)x] 2xo 18xdmm) x2 w12, 4%l 8%l 0mm x 1 i F(o5x0 10xdmm]) x 2 Eﬁﬂﬁ:@mﬁ(hﬁxﬁmmﬁd!

drive tailunit -7~ Socket screw

EERASEH
P s M3:Emm
Bearing 3
"E'& T - IS
o 12xe0 18 xdmm e s

Tailumbrella gear

fEMEaaie
ol 224 65mm

Metal plate (R)

T Tail umbrella gear Eeas 8l
N MBEERE 40,3x13.5mm
B ol dxl8x10mm
Sz = Tail rotor shaft assembly
Socket screw i I 1 36 14
EE A SR <
V36 mm

Bearing
=

Socket screw o 5% 10xdmm

EE A EEH
N Metal plate (L)
=578 - RIE
40.3x14.5mm

17




Wwhen fixing a metal part
SRR A0 RERTL ERE

60HT2 |
= © (e =

== L Collar screw
Socket collar screw Linkage ball A e 1 2 = =3mm
BER/BESEHMIGMT) X2 FEAMIGE) o4 75 18mm) 1 DRIRARM2EmmM) (5 F3mm) x 2

e Bref ..

. Collar screw o :
@ E:~ 8 248 40 (V2XBmm) (S £43mm) x 2 /é@:éaﬁ;l;lade

Socket collar screw © []
O O EEm A EgEmsMIdsmm)x 1 Collar A 5
B RAEA o 2xo 3xdmm) x 2

Thrust bearing @ | (i

Apﬂly a litle amount of T43 thread
, loc

e

: Socket collar screw
LM tooxe l0Hmm X2 Washer Elgrékawgrzeﬂb?"ﬂ?wmmm " EJEER 7R W E R
25( o 3o 4.8:03mm) x2 ERERA(M2X2.5)( 0 4.757.18mm) M3x17mm
M3 Nut
@ D B | Socket coll
oCKel collar screw
Bearing <\ EE R S S
#03(0 6x0 10x3mrm) x 4 Bedhia e ®), VB xBmm
@ ‘ 89 o 3x0 B2 5mm) x 2 e (o Tx 08.3:35mm) x 1 ;"%5““
o 3%e 0xD Bmm
Washer @ "
£5(0 3x08x06mm) x 2 Collar E'gfmsﬂ; bearing ¢ ) Out l &C%Tgﬂ
%ﬁi%ﬁgﬂéﬂﬁa : Bearing o B0 10xdmm ™
3 mim ) X -
e WF(o o1 1x3mm) x 2 ! rﬁa%pnthnﬁtbeanm

Washer ;
T S [ T
@ ll[l] — (N}

= Tail pitch bell crank sleeve : 5 A o laroeriD
M4 Set screw B RIRAE Slide shaft Tail rotef' Rolder ¢ A AR Tail rotor holder
I Wi 11548 i M aed rom) x 1 (o7 Biod 7B 2mm) %1 EMEE(obie 717 . 6mm)x & o Sy - : - b g EEREE

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw fi
tightened. Over tighten the screw will&€
of tail rotor shaft unsmodcthly.
AL SR — 1

Bearing

=
While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable 0B 10x5mm

amount of T43 onthe thread. Please do notuse R48

anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to . :

avoid damgaﬂ%es_whilq maintenance or repairs. sl ZE4.3mm) ¥ e .1 _

HITE#HE  EIPAEST4RHFETRS - - BE{EAR4S& ; il =y ] Tail rotor hub
SHMFRESLLBESHEE  LBECBRREHEET 2[/E - : ; L] ’ Eﬁﬁéﬁém

o TUxe3 bmm

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave oftail rotot
fix it, please apply a little glue on the's ‘
R ST B O A BT (W F g - B ST LI AR R

60HT2A

f@ |

o T 7 : s @ %) Socket collar screw
EEEE G ERELE = = e i B8 "::;;_:-';- { E]EEF]HF;M %ﬂﬁ‘.’ﬂ[mm ?mm} ‘2

il
M3 Nut
M3EEstE x 2

FE FES] R B

Assembling Umbrel : 2 f¢ Collar

o f ¥ e 11x3mm

Bearing holder R

EHERWREE

Slide shaft oo™ |inkage ball A(M2x2.5)

EBEE oTxallx3mm IREHAMEX2E) ¢ 4.7557 . 18mm

Washer

| )
@/?3}{ od4.8x03mm
Collar Tail pitch bell crank sleeve

EREERESEE ERRESEIREE
& 3% a4 9xBmm a B d. 5B 2mm

Metal tail contra] arm
THERERS
Bearing

=
o 3% o Bx2 Bmm

S B
o3% o4 80 3rmm
Socketcollar screw
EBEAEHEEH
WM3x15mm

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
FER ARG 5)

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

T2 [E S IS SE RN e R HE GG R e B 2 FERS B IR -

18




‘;‘.';322"{13?2?2‘ ﬂ,‘iﬂ;’ﬁ;‘ﬁ?’“ When assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom,
DHa e « AR IR - apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1

i = smooth during the assembling and keep it RS FEN MR e 5 I BEL
M3 Nut vertical with the torque tube for smooth
M35 52 IRIE rotation.

@A REAR - A REFERED - LIRFFEIREEA RSO

Torque tube i R -
EEEE e DS RITEE - E R EENER

Socket screw
[ 55 P B R . /
M3x12mm : Socket collar screw
/ 7 BERE SR
7 i W3 x22mm
Tail control guide - <" Tail boom
EETIEEER A i ] =
i M3 Specialty >
, L washer 3K CF Horizontal i

Ball link

EEE&R ’

M3fsBED
& 35 e Bx2mm

stabilizer Vertical

e 3K 2k stabilizer mount
o WEHEELE

2 EEETE
L Stabilizer mount
':J';J per)

Socket collar screw
s BEASRABERG 6
M3x22mm

Y washer
\ M3 RS e

t #3xe8xZmm

Stabilizer mount (Lower)  Balllink
Tail boom brace set ’@j\MSwasthKEET@ @{ i
EEFEEE ’
M3zEg .
¢ 3xq Bxlmm = tical sf izer.. -
Bef mbling. pl Socket screw ' |
efore assembling, please wrap (8 B 7
the tail boom with a scotch tape M3:8rmm 60 H TSA
——

(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)

to avoid the mount slipping. & [m B
2% 4 S0P RO (0.03-0. QD) ,
SEES - g EEERE - Egﬂ?ﬁggﬁ%{gﬁ%’?ﬁﬁ” pushrod Socket self tapping screw

BEAFRE RS (141 0mm) x1

| ©

Bearing
<\ B He8xe l dxdmmyxl J

60HT1A |

2aring on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may
embling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the
to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail

Socket screw

[FEE 75 B (M3 x1 2ram) e d gF  BZCASTRINMBSMEFWEER  HAEENE  ESHNERENE
. Bﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁtﬂﬁhﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁtpﬁﬂﬁﬁ s " . ey
earing il : orque tube mou per
BB 0 ﬂetu ;::Iuep?u“l:: 5 { PVC packing tube)

HEEEREE Torgue tube
& mim e

P R B |

:> p8x ¢l14dxdmm

AT 55 s

e I T,

o ot ol P

AT LI

i
Tube front
i T beb hold
: : : ; ; : tube bearing holder
‘ Spray Silicone il inside the tail boom Bearing Trim 5~ 7em graue. .
60HTAA } = B 55 o 15~ TR il

-

(© [——mm

Socket collar screw
BEEASBEERMHMI 22mm) x2

m

M3 Specialty washer
WS3sT B S (a3 e Bx2mm) x 2

© [ © [—m |

Socket screw

AT

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder

will interfere with torque tube rotation
and cause unusual vibration.

ERDERETEFTHESABEDEETH NER
EEARREEME

Approx.280mm
gufa gy 280 mm

it Socket collar screw
ERPY SR AV x 2 EER /A 8 SR E(M3x22mm) x2 M
E =
@ H After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
M3 washer M3 Specialty washer control rod with instant glue. ;
= T v EEVEEFRAEERBIED  SHEFIFEEEENBBER
§ WEHEES) g 3x g Bxlmm) x 2 X M3FT 8 8 0l o 3% a8 xPmm) x2 e L A B T -

19




[ GOON B1 G l High/Low throttle speed setting
AHPSEY(E R e =
| saidion  vEy B ;
Socket screw IR 38 213 AraE Tz
EEE S ESEMI 2mm ) K 2
Linkage rod(C)
' 600NB1H | Approx. 6amm| 48m| || 38mm
Low throttle speed B (Cedmm
APEE
Socket button head self C.j:lrbu retor lever ; S
tapping screw i 38 52 /) i
FHBERSAEERNERTIEnm) x 2

Gyro Mount
EWmEETEE

M3 Specialty washer
NS Ol o3x o Bx2mm) x 14 Please assemblethe Glinkage reds inside
4 the servo horns to avoid anyinterference

/| caused by the canopy.

CEIFEERAQESA A ERRIET A HEEERS

Socket button head self tapping screw

FTHERNEENER
T3x8mm

M3 Specialty wash
MR

o 3 B3 VEED

&3 aﬁxﬂl

2

=

B

Socket scr
BT P A R

Tl Fac1 Qv
Socket screw M3 Specialty washer

i TRE WHSTR TS
rf _\\ ﬂg;ﬁ?lalw WA Eﬁﬁlfnm-ﬁﬁ a3 gBxdmm
I:]:. o 3w o 8x2 rnm

Socket screw
EEATEEEMId Omm) x 12

© ([

Socket button head screw
Kﬁﬁ]ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ{mmﬁmm I J

Frame mounting bolt
REEE

lockwhen fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
P RSN SR AR DA E L RAE

Socket button head screw

&Cﬁmlﬂ"
5 £ B 0 TR R

When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, but not LLEESI

over tightened, or they will strip. ’ ,Iﬂab%"g’ jﬁ;Im ng screw
EESER A BEMY S RRLE E  BEEDEERET - MASEIE DT EEEIES - A = ] R

20



600NBS |

Socket collar screw
B EA B WEEHM3x20mm) x 1

M3 Nut
MANEIBIE X 1

~,

"6ONH12 |

1]
M4 Set screw
A LEE R (MAxd ) % 2

| 600NZ8 |

Linkage rod(D)
AR 00 339 Smom x 2

@lell)

Ball link
TPEE x4

"

o | T

Socket collar screw
T T 7 S S (M 4 2Smm ) x 2

l

M4 Nut

HATEIGHIS X 2
S

©[ I

it

Main drive gear set
-1 0F

M3 Nut
M3rEs €

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 60.5mm x 2
E2(D)EE0.5mm x 2

HEA-EEREGE
W 3x20mm

When tightening the main bladefixing screw, pleasetighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade helder

andresult in danger.

HRZRHEMBITEEEERNY  ARJREBH=NNXESZS » ROEHRHE -

Socket collar screw

HEA - AREHETE
M 4x25mm

M4 Nut
AT R4 ¥a

&00D PRO Carbon fiber blade

B00D PRO 8§ = 2 53

Lock collar
EHEER

el 0x o1 SxFmm

Ay Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
: , lock when fixin g am etal
- !Hﬂﬂﬁﬁl#g

it
ERERT S

21




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 3EH&RiEICES

L] =1
b=
— Gyro installation 1 Gyro installation 2
ﬁgﬁ:‘ Battery of receiver FRESEE T 1 EmEaE 2
== 5 8 L3
2 A
(-]
are ﬂﬂﬂ ®;
G o
Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)
B #4735 O ) ° @° ﬂ
Hook and Loop Tape
(hooked) 2
BN 365 (R ) e =3
Receiver mount H
M a
o : =
a
T 4
) 6
f i
I
Option equipment:
50 Muffler
2 EEE: EERNEE
Gyroinstall
EmEmE 2
() Gyroinstallation 1
- EEEmE |
S 5 Gyro Mount
WA EEE
Q Ll
B
o
< Hook and Loop Tape
& B 415
k]
= N\&&E
- E
R
Receiver mount
% 18 W B FE
W)
(1)
Hock and Loop Tape
& A
BEC voltage regulator assembly
BEC @i 3348

22



8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION RiRsREREERE  ALIGIN

(/4

=) s ——
=

Tail rudder control rod A

Approx. 216mmx 1
E fpSE B 216mm x |

187mm

187Fmm .‘

Linkage rod(G)
Approx. BOmm x 4
TG HIE0mm x 4

= T I = "l
: _‘ 51 mm
5 glic
L)
a 5 =
= a
[O&S o s 5
I ERUERLEREECREERRRERTREATORRRRIREFEAI: @
(e TR TETTTTITTTITCI, (@) @.ﬂmw
R
h/_r/ 0
g
&

/4

- i é= i - B 5%
»
Canopy
=
Canopy nut
PERBES
Canopy clip
BgEEH

| 600NC1 | }
Socket button head self
tapping screw

3 EE P B SR
T 3xBmm

Wedge under Landing skid Completely.
HEAIIFREE R AHN - 4

Landing skid nut
EE O B




Gyro installation 1 s,
RS
Serve
i B 3 .
Battery of recoiver llation 2
BN E i e
Sorvo
{cl B 3%

a : o M 4 @B_ -
® o6 OR=M @ UGN wauesrns | M
it 8 . m_unln,\\..\\\ :

7N

~ ﬁ ) i a 2 & @ _
iE = —_— » @ (8 :
E ﬁwmnm_qﬂ - 600N Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
ALIER] Approx.676mmx 1

El | BEC voltage i 600N LIS 2 #9115 4 676mm x 1
2 ..mmmu m_ lator J

E..ﬂmm.m 11 .._.._m. _ . 1l %‘ gﬂ.ﬂ.—i

= Option u,n_:m_u_....ﬁ.._: Z / { |
50 Mufflar ) _A &47mm
o SEMIMEEINES i MMM::ﬂ pipe
m f L (i menxman_:._ i

PARTS IDENTIFICATION &
[GP900 Head lock gyro GP900 siEtiERE |

- =y -~
_ - _ﬂ_ﬂ_ r— !
_H.n”, _ ANT1 ANTZ \ GOV .r o
Remote receiver 1 Remote receiver 2 PITCH Receiver
REAS: i Governor sensor _{RUDDER s
Status LED Mmﬂ ._Ml.. el THROTTLE
AR TR . J

Govemor Indicator |||

T ER e @ ez L 2R AL am
__Setup Indicator 5| | _l%

P B TR QN ( = ELEe

a

b..ﬂ,_ (©29)|g
MEMS TECH
STATUS kmcq ﬂ m MWHM:m_“m_.nm_u_m L : @ RUD 7572
. m _“.u« 4 - m.n_ Governorsensor % Uiieds
| ELE | Option equipment|| ©
m ] € Optlay o] 36 ool sasmnE

=@ GPI00 @D)|2

| MEMS |TECHNOLOGY [mr (3

i
&P
Z
O
f—
<
"
T
0
s
-
—
b=
Z
L
=
0.
5
g
LL
O
Y
T
O
L
-
ul
o

_|mm._. Button =i

24




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @iRs3sE588% AULIGN J‘!zyf

[CBERE R A BE R 512E - B CRECEIRANOETIRIE -

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

JR Transmitter/Servo
JREIT I FEfE AR2R RA R

Aileron:CH2|! Pitch:CHE
SIM-C  [HREB-CH6

Elevator:CH3
Hpgps: 043

Pitch:CH&|' Aileron: CH2’
RiE:CH6 SRR

FPositions of CH2 - CHB are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo
move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHE on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and CH3.

Ci ~ CHRTTE ARG - SO Y CE B SRR EIRCCPN 1208
g AR o s e
T ) EREIER RIS S () BEIERE L ZIB 0

RS TR AR SIS O (TSR MRS - BA
%@Eé%ﬁé@-ﬂﬁ%ﬁ%g%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ~ﬁ = SNISH G~ (3

FUTABAMHITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HI TE CEEIT3% H1FE (S AR 22 AR

T T
BIB:CHL  |i9Re6:CHD

Pitch:CH6 | ® Aileron:CH1'
WRib:CH6 |i@IB:CHL

Positions of CH1 - CHE a
as photo (Note:Set the

maode), pull throttle sti

angeable, After assembling
nder CCPM 120 degrees
ard. If one swashplate
, adjust reverse switch
5 upward. If three servo
-} of SWASH CHE on

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVIVIX
lock mode. The gain s

travel of tail rotor shaft f sut

out & 3 mitter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.
Note: When turn_onl BEC 2as : such tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail
| i Jrees ), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the

ing.
3% 57 88 PRI & | 53 e IR PR EEBECRENEHTERN - ERN /0% 6 - BHBRETNEBEL
BECIE &R - =+ 8 ERIBECE R %8 70 83 v iE R el A e - SIWERBEERELQRERREED RS
ek 90 RIER HTEACEUE - BIREEEQIIEETE -

After setting Head de, correct setting position of tail servo and tail
pitch assembly i5'as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

REEHEAESERBAE PichEHALREENIE - BE PitchEAERED
RS EERHIED REREL -

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
FEPitchiZ HkE &P

Tail servo horn
BlEEEE

Tail case set

| HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO @ =naRE |

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
the gyro to"REVERSE".

[EIRBREDRESR - EFEEARIFERED  EQEEEIRRGE
EE  RORBEDBREESCBERQD BEIELE -

Tail moving direction

EREEDE

Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
EEEBIEESE




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

Ehie 52457 26 S PY5R iE

AUIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —ffR1T21\

Stick position at highT hiottlef00%Pitch 410 °
EAR SR BPY1 00K/ Pitch+10°

Stl:k position at Hﬂ‘iEl’Ig"Thl‘ﬂﬂiE EDW Pitch+5*
AR BPY60/P itch+s”

Stk N‘illl}n at hwﬂhmtﬂe WJPltcthT B
AR S BPI0%/Piteh(--2"

3D FLIGHT 3DisE R T,

Pitc +10= +12°

Stick posiion : at middie/T hrottle 60%- 65%Pitch 0’
AR AR /SIBPIO0R-05%/ Pitch 7

e i

Sti:k positnn athwﬂhmtﬂe ﬂﬂWPﬁch-ﬂ]--ﬂ
HEAR{ESE BP9 00%/ Pitch-10--12°

&C%UTEN

1.Fitch range: Approx.t13 degrees.
2.1f the pitch is set too high, it may cause motor overload.

1. 4896 (P tch) ABATIEH £13°
2. BAMEIETE » IAEENSI TR -

GENERAL FLIGHT
— R TET,
Throttle Pitch
#BPY ik
100%EHigh spesad
5 100 E +i0
4 0%
B0¥Howring o
3 =l +3
2 A%
0% Low speed
1 R i 0--2

["IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
%P9 tib
1008 HiT 41
7%
(505 9 +a
[y
TO% 5

e
— smmm e ---

i 2 3 4 ]
Throttle Curve(Simple Asobatic Flight)
EOFHTIETLIBPERIE
I IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
#BPY i
'D%m%’h HO~HT
S0~ 65% Middie
3 Aly-654h 0
| e 4049
J00% o mmmmmsmmmernme e ey
60%~ 60%| - --=-=---=--=>

1 2 3 4

u I L L L

Throttle C urve(3D Flight)
TR TR TUBPSEIR




14.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 7&%es%iEHsReA

Features 1)) 8235 0F
1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great [ ALIGN E\
speed control performance. @ sravs @ sov %
2.Speed resolution: 0. 1IRPM mE
3.Speed stability accuracy: within 1% (Steady State) % @, g e %
4.Not apply to S9251 - S9256 and other 760 4 s servos.
SETQ GP900 e
1 SERBISEENS - ARERNRE  AREERNERER - g
> EEAED. 1 RPY - i  MEMS TECHNOLOGY -EJ
3. BEPFHBEINAA (steady state) - Governor sensor
4 AERESO25T - S0256% 760 u 515l fRE - o e

Specifications & 278 18/f2 {4

1.0Operating voltage:DC4.5V-6V 1. T{EBEE:DC 4.5Y-6Y -
2.Consumption current:<20mA@4.8V 2 EBF: <20mABA. BY ¢
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed 5 :Jﬁjﬁlfﬁgﬂﬂélﬁﬁﬁ 3

4.Speed control range: 10500~21000RPM
5.Servo RWM output pulse width: 1~2ms,

not apply to S9251,59256, other 760, s servos. e 2
B.Opergtpi.nyg temperature range:-20°C~85C 0L {Efmgﬁ _ZE:'"C" R
7 .Operating moisture range:0%~95% /-L FE}EE%E : 0%~927% °
8.Sensor wire length:250mm 8.8 MBS AR & : 250mm -
9.Accessories: Magnet (¢ 4x1.5mm)x2pc 9.BofT: Bk FERGSH (P 4x1.5mm) x2pCs§

4. FEFEEIE:10500~21000RPH -
5 .16 AR SEPWMES i |1 -2ms » AE A S9251 ~ S9256% 760 u s@fR 38 -

Instruction Z#E {FH:RH

N pole faces up
NidER -
S pole faces up
SHlER -

Sensor
b b

Engine fan
A%

#:In order to balz
operation, ple

w3 EEESY

Fig.2

1. See Fig. 1, first Insi 0. I on the mounting hole of the engine fan with CA glue or R48 glue, the north pole of one

magnet (ma ) ‘north pole of the other magnet faces down
NOTE: Magnets n mly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the govemor will
automatically cut out speed control function.

2. SeeFig. 2, 1 2'sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the engine fan.

3. Before connecting to the govemor, first please check the rotation direction (clockwise/anti-<clockwise) of throttle servo and
travel range are correct.

4. When using standard parallel channel layout or S.BUS system to connect the GP900, speed setting is done through
channel 7. Turning channel 7 on or off will enable/disable govemor function. GP900 GOV LED will lit green when governor
is active, red when inactive.

5. When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will
be off. (If the LED isn't off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check for
the distance between the sensor and the magnet.)

6. Adjustment of throttle travel: First place the throttle stick at the lowest position. Press and hold the SET button while
powering up the receiver until all 1~5 LED lights up. Release the SET button and GOV red LED will light up, Push the
throttle stick on transmitter to the maximum top, and in a few moments LED will go off and system power cycles, indicating
the completion of setup process.

NOTE: Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the throttle travel emor or servo
reversion.

7. When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/50%/100%). When ldle, the throttle curve cannot be lower than 50%. When
the governor fails, it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the governor, the
throttle curve of transmitter must be set as regular setting.

8. Two conditions- Governor will be enabled:

(1)Turn on the governor switch, and GOV light is green. (2)Throttle position >30"; and more.

9. When the governor turns on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on
the 4" step. The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation
speed of main blade is converted according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

27




1. E—ERSRBMEEE— A NBH C(ECREVBR/INE) » —FANRIAT » BICATR4SHEBESIERARA BB EE L -
HEIRERAEERRE  SROPESHIARNRTE - EXBHSDECHERDE -

2B ErUERBERRABZERARL  wHRESSREREE THHER -

3. BEERSEA - LEEHMNEBRBLLBREHTERSLERE -

4. GPOOOIRF B MES BUSEIRA TG SRR EAECEERE BHECEENHMATYREREEERRN  EREXT
GPO00R) GOVEREREE » FERRITCOVERERILE r KAREXREELR BRUTHELBRBRE -

5. BEREE LEFR®  LEDER » EWHRRARESH ' LEDERH -
(YLEDRISH » SR EWHBIEESEE " REERESEE  BASREHMEHEESEE )

6. @PITIEMRLE o BMIBRSERIE RENERESHNAET » HT'SETRAMN - WitiENBEEFRMS - EEILEDI~525

FEEMAE"SET§# > IKHCOVAIBRE - ZEMBPIBFEIRSS0E » WELEDESLBHAEYHE  AITMETE -
FOERMARTERSEBPITIEDREAIUZD &S| % » LIEBPITIEHERDF AR BRE 2B -
7. BPIEER EnormallF RER (0%,750%,7100%) - idle;@PIH R BB R AT ERS0%  BIEBLRERSE  EXRMBPFIHRILDBKR
EEHRIERE  AREERBENGTEE EEERT -
8. ERSBNBHEHEE (1 ERBFEMEE - COVRRIE - (2)@PHIE >30%LLLE -
9 BEHERDER - SIBNBRANZEEISEMBEBIBTESATV S0 % HGE Tl » TRAFUtabalBIRER BATVII EEHE
SIEBERNHRE - TMANBRFEXKRBER BAVSIEHLLRRT -

FUTABA PCM 10242 FUTABA T14MZ JRPCM10S4&9X
ATV T-REX 600NSP T-REX 600NSP - |, T-REXGOONSP
Enggilnﬁ é%eed Main Ehﬁléa%% :Tg;‘;?'f‘j” En%ill!g? é%eed Main Eh;ﬁa;% %??;f‘?‘ 5:1 Engﬂig SIS d | ainihégggﬂ’ gﬁglﬂ.s:i
10% 10500 1235 10500 | 1235
20% 10500 1235 10500 1235
30% 12000 1412 10500 1225
40% 13700 11200 1318
50% 15400 1565 12400 1459
60% 17070 4550 1712 13600 1581
70% k 15800 1859 14850 1747
80% 2 w 2401 17100 2012 16000 1882
90% "‘ 0 | 2470 18340 2158 17200 2024
100% 000 2470 19700 2318 18450 217
110% 21000 2470 20860 2454 19640 2311
120% 21000 2470 21000 2470 20760 2442
130% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
140% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
150% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470

NOTE: If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position

of engine fan to let the LED light on.

FUHBHEEZRESR  EUERHARBARES  FRPDEARUSHLE  ABTERE -

28




15.2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL °S1EEE=5<(ERR0 ALIGN I//

Features I 8257 B8

1.Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug
ignition system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2.The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell
Li-ion or a Li-Poly battery.

3.When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1. @%B:I:]g —-Eul' Jr[i?%%ff‘ (B%}éﬁi E%HJET_%?EE ﬁfﬁf{ﬂﬁw%ﬁﬁﬂﬂ&%@ﬁmmw—tﬁ@%E?%EEZF%%EA&%@ ;ﬁﬂf@ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂiﬁ%&%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ °
- [v] =] s w l._.-|_ on 0o Ly B
AR R TR RO - SR N R R e e e

terminal.
. IE i o b 2 g0 5 4 i AR IS

Voltage indicating light
Specifications & 27 18/ 8 HRinak
. b 2 Red light i1
1.Input Voltage: DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery Orange light #&12
2.0Output Voltage: DC 5.8V(BEC)/1.5V(Glow Plug) Green light i1
3.Max. Continuous Current: 6A et "gm'%ﬁ
4. Weight: 53.5¢g (including wires) Green light 1=

5.Regulator size: 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size: 35x24x10mm
7.4V 2CELLERE

Empiy TAW  RAYW BAV  Full
LHOR 1GH PR

L D¢ ; et
2. f—:ﬁ&ﬁg@ DC 5.8U{BEEEI;“1.5UEG1:M Plug) e ShmpeRe ST >
5.R

. F%ESEESD:-LSD:-:IS.Smm

Y [ ALIGN
el #R35x24 %1 0mm 2 IN 1ﬁu?4|t%ﬂin

Instruction Z& {EFH R EH

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions: - : '
1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of ligh it A | light array is illuminated then

the battery is fully charged.When the voltage drops heluw F ] i ilturn off. USE CAUTION: Once the
green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can ight. When only the single red LED is lit,
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL The y 1as been oo low, and must be recharged before its

next use :

2.1t is imp ortant to note that not all servos are designed ate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253,
9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital ling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications
of the servo before attempting't ine voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended

_ hat are not designed to handle 6\V. Please note that some servos

are designed fo 1d Juireé Itage step-down.

I SR Ea(E IR LR - - Pt

1. PEREEEYE TS IR ETTRU 1 E|FTEARET  EROESEEHEET.6ViF CRIRISIRE) » &5k
AR EE R TRNA AL R TEMLYE RN E - NEZBIERE |

2. ShineDiEAREs - 8 9259 6205.9200%5 » ICHERIENEIRES A SIPISUE B TEIE - FTLUER LIRS G SRS SN ES. 1V
[ IR R SR PR 2R TP ol 28 1ITE  HUISIE T SO VES AN (E)IRER A A I AR RS -

Glow Plug Ignition

1.Start by conn
power switch position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the orange lights will
illuminate. Whe is happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board
will stop igniting the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the
"START' button. The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the
system is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running.
In the event that the lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the
engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please
check to see if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically
shut off the power to the output leads.

KEZREGN AR :

1 KERT R ETHERE - BERIRHRERE - EEE TR BEEHR A START 88 » LSS TRIEHERIBeE kSR RTINEEBERIND
FRELNFREMALN » 15WEEENREE - WEBIEENES - BIEIE—Z0 START & - (B AE S EaREE - RLISIEEE  ERER - B
TEIR1 0 EIRE - Bl TEIS BRI, -

2. 518 T START " 586% - 15I8F5a » F/TUNEFEKIERISN  SERENEFENNFRB ESMEBIBE » S 2MHRIKIEE e N EEF Wi - -

3 MRNEER R MR (BIFER ) SRR - BT SRS 118 (SORD EETES=R > MIDRISHTRIBEHERES -
ERENEZETERNEERBILESEATSIB|NAZ -

NOTE: Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the
wires of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.

TR AERRUEBIREMTsEEEEE A NET - RESNSRIEFIHEET - LREAREERRNEESHEERIRENR -

29




16.GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL Go0seiRfEesinE  ALIGN ///

FEATURES ESE®

@ Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.
FEHEMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems ) M8 E ARG MIRREIEE - EFEE/ v OREES » ETEHEMNED -

I2pit] Sensor with 12 bit ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.
RAIS 12T S BN E « EhlREE -

[‘Q‘ Supports Spektrum and JR satellite receivers.
w2 HSPEKTRUMEJRE 2 Xig -

spus| Supports Futaba S.Bus architecture.
7 #EFutaba S BUSIDEE -

<) Software ug adable through PC interface adapter.
SETARENLTE - EEMBEIR BN -

E ;I;g;‘l?;tﬁgnsst:lt:ﬁ gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
SREREFEERTERER  OEHBENBFERDERTEN -

Builtin speed governor function.
SOV mmemEsmas -

E pa}gahle to operate hetween 3.5V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage servos.
oY) BEHEE3IOV~84V» wEST RS -

<y Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.
/) - E=2¥ - BERELRE  BERETESSHEOMRITRE -

RoHS certified.
RoHS]  maroHSBmmME -

GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SETUP INDICATORS  @Pooos
T-REX 600/700 Standard setting  T-REX 600/700Z#e57E

STEP1 H STEP 2 2 STEP 3\ 4

Green: 1020 4 5 Green: Digital Servo Green: Normal rotation. || The STATUS LED color

standard band : R Red: Feverse rotation. does notl indicate any

; : e B ERE - MR ES setting here.

B ARRAR : 1520 u s FA IR EARIME - NORE TR 2 STATUS 1B A 1X
IEERKE - REVE® N REERES -

STEP 5 $IES STEP 6 6

e n: Sujtable for T- W Green : right side up mounting
gl%?hﬁ%? {L? bu B Dthe : t=d : upside down mounting
large helicopiers

¥R42 - JERAT-REX 600/700

FEEFE -

:
STATLS Ouav E

STATLIS Oaw

ERRS ¢
‘O GPI00

KIS TECHMOL OiGY

Standard/Marrow DS/AS Setting Servo NOR/REV Setling

band setling S — e o
A 5V B (T MLk R 14 RS [E/ R i he e

Helicopier mode Anti-fiorque compensation
/DELAY Setting direction setting
VY ; EHRNDEEERGRE

Travel Limit Setting

TiEEEE

Setting type Helicopter mode /DELAY | Anti-torque compensation
DEHE 20/1601s DS/AS NOR /REV LimiT R 5 DELAY R ERERS

Medium/ large heli, suitablg Right side up mounting:
"STATUS"green | AStandard 19200 s Servo | A Digital servo ANormal rotation | LeftRighf)Travel limit | for T-REX 500/600/700 Installed with GP900 label
"STATUS “§218 ABHEIT20 0 RS ADSE{UfEESE ANORIER Z(BHES h /A E Fig facing up

BAET-REX 500/600/700 [Ed: TR isGP00mREE L

Mini/ Micro heli, suitable Upside down mounting:

"STATUS "red Narrow band 7601 = Servo | Analog Servo Reverse rotation | Right(Leff)Travel limit | for T-REX250/450 Installed with GP 900 label
"STATUS " §TIE 70 u SRR ASEALL (8 8 REVSZ & G ER %gﬁ}ﬁfiﬁﬁé’@ﬁ facing down
IMRT-REX 250/450 RE:ZE#FGPIOTHRAT
Sefting instruct] See no. 1 in setting See o, 2insetting | Se2 no. 4 insatting | See no. 9 in sefting See no. 6 in setting See no. 7 in setting
ﬁglﬁrgﬁ%sﬁu o1 1 instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions
ERMEATEIR SIRNERT B LA SEMESTEAH SIRAES HE0IH SIRNERNBE6IR SR ER SR
NOTE: 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fly before the complete setting.

it 1" A'RAEMEEE - 2. EENER MBS RS - R ERERZIRIT -

30




GP900 Connectivity Method GP900&E&55

Method 1:Standard receiver connectivity method 5T, — (@ifiEleeEEE*

1.Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and GP900
wires are color coded to distinguish the different connection
channels. Care should be taken to ensure proper wire color to
channel connection.
2.Please connect the BEC power with GPS00 "BATT" "port.
3.Receiver power is achieved by connecting the GP900
: "S.BUS/BIND" port to the ch7 or BATT port on receiver using
fF.’!SST | supplied signal wire.
o """;::"::L,._.H 7 - 4.GP900 has built in speed govermnor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

RB617FS

7 CHANNEL RECEIVER
4 Eoay Link(ID SET)

2w P

A | B | o | |2

ESC i)

1. GERRE R EDER - BSEPUNERFEH MR NEeRE o E
HEEE » ERlE L SSHREeHELRE -

2. EAEEGPO00BD" BATT SLUIEABECER -

D 3. 1= R E R A LA BRI ED AR FRERGP 000/ "S .BUS/BIND "SLIEEEE CHEE
SYBATTHE °

4. PDQDGP:JEML%%DJEE N EERESTAISSER - @RRELENE0

| Battery ! L

A BATT out

Method 2: Futaba S.BUS Connectivity method 75T\ :Futaba S.BUSEHR %

1.For Futaba S.BUS
2.Please connect'l
3.Receive

IO0K S HNM

45029 ||/
c
w
3
@
w
o
C
7
o
@

HIAIFO3H TANNYHO £ |

B -
SR IRIZ 2GPI008D" S. BUS/BIND™ il »
BEEER gisiecs g2
(ARUD (BIGAIN (BIPIT (/) GOV

ESC

If channel 3 is set as PIT and channel 6 set as THR on transmitter,
Such as 8FG, 12Z, 14MZ nd etc, Ellease reprogram the transmitter’
to utilize channel3 as THR and channel6 as PIT.

ShTEH Egﬁf“%%l?'ﬂﬂﬂ?bxﬁﬁ HBRPIT [EJBEJE?%HRH% EJQDBFC e
14WEs5 + SH BB RRRE VIR TESS (3) 388 THR (6) @8 PIT -

5.GP900 has built in speed governor function whlch can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor.

Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

5.GPIOOMERE EE‘%UJ‘? e R SEREAISH TR - SR B EIEE6D

Method 3: JRISPEKTRUM Setellite connectivity method J53\=:JR/SPEKTRUMBI2XREIRE

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL 1.For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as shown in

A R R diagram.

ESC i& o g 2.Please connect the BEC power with GP900 "BATT"port.

Go GY G . 3.GP200 has built in speed governor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor. Govemor setting is
done through channel 7 on the receiver. ChannelS5/GEAR controls
RPM of speed governor, channel7/AUX2 controls rudder gyro gain.
For radios with less than 6 channels, please use the standard

— = receiver connectivity method.
g@@ @ 4.For radios with less than 6 channels, channelS/GEAR is used for

a rudder gyro gain. Speed governor cannot be used. For safety
I concemn, two satellite receives should be used, with each antenna

perpendicular (90 degrees) from each other. A satellite receiver
Battery SO0 OO0 should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by

minimum distance of 5em.

5.8hould both satellite receivers loose connectivity during flight,
LED1 ~ LEDS will flash continuously as waming. A single power
cycle of the system will not clear this error. The system need to be
power cycled the second time to reset.

6.default channelffunction mapping when using satellite receiver are:
(1)THR  (2)AIL (3)ELE
(4)RUD (5)GOV  (B)PIT (7T)GAIN

31




AT

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes. 1-%%*”:‘&?5%@ ’EPgﬂDﬁﬁs?antrumﬁJR%ﬁ?}ﬁiﬁi%%ﬁ i
2.Even under correct startup sequence, if transmitteris 2. sBEGP00BY " BATT " SL{iriE ABECEI -
powered off first, LED1~LEDS5 will also flash. Thus the 3.GPON0NIR TR INEE » OINIETIESREN8B{TH - iR Tl i
receiver should always be powered off before the transmitter. 25 (O)GEARIES)ERIBER » () AUXIESI B R RmEE - 7@ TEE
3.GP900 supports satellite receiver models currently available =Soh B RER O -
on the market. Should new receiver version comes out with 4. REEER  ARBTEMEHEXR - MEABEXRBEFUESNE
compatibility issues, firmware will be updated to resolve any 29 HAZERESME » MEEV5L0DELE -
incompatibility that may arise. s ﬂﬂ%ﬁéﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁn{@ﬁiéﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁ% » LED]~ LEDS E AR e
. P — » FELCIER T OLFE R - LED] ~LEDSE IS HanI i mE AR 48 - LB
1 . AERRERE EXIRBEDIE T HHE - & i% Eiﬁ‘ﬁﬂﬁﬁ— » A0 EFBIF -
.2 [EREMaE R F » WRTRISE ELLU]WLLD&J%#‘EF‘? B _ £ B BEETS
ke T ANy LN Lk e
JAEMANREXIREE TEEER zﬁﬂiﬂ%@%ﬁﬁ"ﬁ%ﬁ @ @IRUD (5) GOV (EIPIT (HGAIN

Failsafe(Last Position Hold) iR RE(IREBEIED)

When helicopter | ost connectivity with your radio under this setting, EILE | - SR E A MEEERBRE - [RBPIRERA
all channels will hold at the last command position, exceptthrottle #UE HBREER/REBETUE -
channel which goesto a preset position. 1. BB ERNER T RENEREENE
1.Push throttle stick to the desired fail safe position. 2. B E 1B EIRECGPY00ATIBINDIG FE » # TR EIT R0 E 58
2.Plug the binding plug into GPS00's BIND port, and perform radio ENYE

binding steps. 3EERRTMIIASMER - A EERICPI00F R - KR H

8 FFGPI00GAR FERk
BRRZEUE

3.After successful binding, do not power off the GP900, unplug the ﬁ}&ﬁﬁﬂﬁ : GPQFDELE;\ i
binding plug and allow GP900 to enter initializing process. The %; A ’F@ﬁgﬁ%?ﬁﬂﬁ b
last position hold function will be active after the GP900 initializes. 4. IS 5E - iR IR ZR R

4. Test Method: Power off transmitter. The throttle channel should b RExSR0E0 2008
move to preset position, while all other channels should hold in

their last position.

Fallsafe (Pre-set Position Hold) £3EH(DEERE) :

When helicopter | ost connectivity with your radio under this setting, EELLBEIT R 1h=! EITREE IEBEERTES

all channels will move to the pre-set position.
1.Plug the binding plug into GP900's BIND port, and po =80089BINDig & - TRRCGPI00FIR -
PERPE R - IS SRIEERINIR -

plug off. oif + FATEREIT SR AVIIRBIE - BIATAER
2. Power up radio transmitter, and perform radio binding: iR CLEDEhhZRMNEREBER - <RBZE
radio is bound, LED on the satellite antennas will end t Ay 18 R R

3. T‘!‘ﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁiﬂﬂi{%ﬂﬂ% FHEEZS LoV RIERMEREMN®
BHRRERE -

‘the LED is flashing in slower mo¢ = T 4. 5P B R X SLEDIE BB + GPI00HE ABIHIREE - 4§
4.Satellite antenna 5 a , and GPI0ORIE TR E @ BITR LR RERE -

through initializi déss. safe positiof SOREAE - BER BN IEREAFRTRNE -

the GP900 initiali

flash, following by slower flash

]f'_',"CIUI"tI‘EI"IEI'i'Iitt alck t]"IE following settings, please disable it or set the value tCI Zero,

R EE T 51 SET RV E )\ ERRRRRIE -
W R :EE ST T YT - A ERMA(OFF)XAERERE -

® ATS @® Rudderto gyro mixing
@ PFilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @® Revolution mixing

&mm.o" || GFS900 rudder gyro has the factory setting of 1520 g s and DS digital servo. Double check your servospec and change the
Z B | gyro setting as needed to avoid damages to the serve.

GP900 EFFEEELMEEER : 1520 w sTIBHEDSHODMBET, - TRIFTEERITOTMEIES - BBRTEETRAMSHEESEE -

1.1520 ;; s (standard) or 760 ;; s(narrow band) servo frame rate setup.
1520 u s GEHE)TT60 u s (240 [GRZB R E

GP900 is compatible with both the 760 g 5 narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba 59256, 59251, BLS251), as well as the
standard 1520 ;¢ s frame rate servos (most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

To enter the setup mode : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will light up indicating

servo frame rate setup mode. Fush the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. For example, if udder is pushed to the left
(orright) and STATUS LED turns green, the frame rate is set to 1520 5. To setitto 760 g s, the rudder stick need to be pushed from the center

tothe opposing end 2 times forthe STATUS LED to turn red, indic ating frame rate set to 760 ¢ s.

GP900 panel : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which
cormresponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press ofthe SET button. Setup mode

will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.

32




GPO00H SMmidl Bt « SITHFEANSIRZERTO0 u sHif (UFutaba S9256 ~ 59251 - BLS251) » AILEFRGPY00IR ERRTE0eRT, » Eith

AR A760 u sIRIBEDERES » —MER 1520 usHhiR - ARER 15206 -

EADRER RS - H2ER L) SET SERH 27 - i STATUS T RIE e S RIa POl - 520760 MN8N CIRTEERE » ZTENRE ./
FEIECIRIEE - FIAERBOORESNLISHORIERTEE « HIIISOMES X (NS ) F - 'STAIUSTETERRE - REREER1520u sFh
1% - EERERREETC0 u SRR - LR RREPIIBEAISOEEINEIRN - E'STATUSHERERILE » TEENTO0 usHif -

CPI0ORIEHR : mE L CERR M ENFERET STATUSEEMRIETEIE - HETMEE SET#—NoEN T E8E - W2 10A-MUTET&E
E ¢ FRin s B MR R ERIN -

Green LED : 1520 ¢ s standard band
Red LED : 760 ¢z s harrow band

?%E: 1?;3 Eg%;g}gg;g& Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
S it EGRBS A KR

Standard/Narrow band mode
S 58/F 5 IETA

2.DS (digital) /AS (analog) servo selection DS@{i7/AS¥aH, FIR 228
There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the GP900, premium high speed digital

rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253, or other servos with similar specifications.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then pressthe SET button to select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Usingthe transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).
o] ER 28 B F IR 12X BEPE CRIRED 14 A8 » (SRR SSEDIFRIIR » BLEBTT BN MEPER 3R RV 18 » SIE R IERERD AR « 851
FRIEEHE » MLUEZTELS ZFRE(I{CfR:E - Z0ALIGN DS650 - DSB20 « DS520 - DS420 - Futgba S9257 - S
MTE{CliREE - LSS {EMEE -
BB I SET R2fE A INERIR TR, » B SET"HBEDS /ASEIE « (DS /ASiERERE | Al DERe:E RS DS ( STATUSRIRE )
FHLLAS (STATUSRALIE)RSS -

B 7570 SR A0 S
=854 - SY253EENEE

Green LED : DS digital servo A C - Usir alog servo in DS mode will
Red LED : AS analog servo — LI 0 the servo.
fxig : DS SRS , SUSERTAS 33 ASIALE [RIR S H BRI S8 e -

#lIS © ASHRLE{IR=S

digital f analog mud'é”'

/AR LE TN

. Rudderserv stiment BERRARBEYESQRARES
Move thetra heck for the correct direction oftherudder servo. If needed, servo
reverse is don mt an ‘s REV (reverse) function.

For tail pitch adjt e rudder servo by either setting the GP900 to normal rate mode (non-heading lock),
or press and

linkage length ui
TFERMERER

#§GPI00 ]
REERRE

it Is centered onthetail output shaft as shown in diagram.
SBIERRE S RN EU TSRS I » SAEIEHEBAERES FBERDIRIBEEWISD -
%:‘E%"SET'EEW  (EEAORIBRIEPLBOMLIE L - BEQERRH « BURECERESNOREY 290E » 5

[ Middl e tail =
pitch assembly.
I . R Pitch
L PV £ Tail case set | A, B
s i g e i =

Tail servo horn
FEEREE

Utilizing DS620 rudder servo as an example, the recommended location of linkage connection
isthe third hole from the center on the servo horn. The ideal distance fromlinkage connection
to servo center is 13mm.

LADS620RE Rt @RS Al - BEiF KARM KRR FBABRNFE =3 - BERZHNIFERQESEF
TR 3mA L REE -

4.Gyro NOR/REV setting NOR/REVIR®{#%IF @ BERAERE

Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

IREER & - BMBETEE - S RIROIRBEERE SOEERRENTS QER TR SR - T LGRBRaEESOREERE « SFEERRBNERCQERE -
KL ¢ g SET R2AENTIRRIREE D - SBENOR REVIEIE » LIFSEfREENOR( STATUSRIRIE ) SIREV ( STATUSRALE ) -

33




Green LED © normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
fiRiZ . NOREEE®

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EGB 5 ORRE

ME M5 T HHOLOGY ilTﬂ_

gyroscope direction settings

[RIEE EREHF

5.LIMITrudder servo endpoint setting LINTEREERRTERERE
FPress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to select LIMIT setup mode, as
indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and
wait 2 seconds forthe STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then center the rudder stick
and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo
travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will cause binding and damage rudder servo.

Fi78 SET"5R2R058 NIDRER ERT - W REIRSEERFEPIEIIE L - EBELIMTER - EER5ORERSIS0E ) - (R ERZR X TIE

PRER - WBEFOSRP LIS » 5278 STATUS B RE SRALEME - RTARTESERE | EEREREROCRUEREMERITERER - BHES
QEFPLIFAR - 152848 "STATUS IEmEr il - Bl A GiEERE  TREENEHERENRENERENITEE  1TESBAZSHEIRISHIE

RUD RUD |F= (]
<

Mode 1 Mode 1 J?

Mode 2 = Mode 2 piea® Il
Fush the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the Fush the rudd ntil tail erreachesthe end,
end then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds forthe STATUS then centert al ds forthe STATUS
LEDto flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit adjustment LED to h ndpoint limit
forthe left side. adjust for side.
FDOfRSSEr e - PIRHBERCRENORERER - HE TR TisEE EHES TiEREE - B8R

) {5208 STATUS LIS PItR T i TIESCIR B 5Tl - ITES &) » TATUS'IE B R T ORITIEZEETH -

Flashing red LED indicates

settings have been registered -

#LE RN TR maciE 5T Rl : : —

To"av ed gyro performance as result of insufficient
,rudder travel limit setting should not be set to
0%.
BIRCESERTAROERS% - BERITIEFEEEICEEITEE -

Endpoint limit settings |

{TIZE sRE _
6.Helicopter size and DELAY settin: S RDELAYIS S IEE B R

This setting in
(1)For small h

T-Rex 500/
lid g eIt
(1) GPIO0E 3/

e RILE

Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/550/600/700
Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
RIS ; EFST-REX500/550//1600/700BUE 5 %

4115 - BFET-REX250450/\El S #

fﬁfﬁDDf?DD%%mx@_E ﬁﬁ“: OTE "STATUS e B -

Selectby mwin&the rudder stick left andright
EHEHE QRS

Helicopter size selection

and servo dela%settlngs
AINE FH S ThER IE

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). Thiscan be observed after a hovering pirouette
comestoastop. Iftail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best performance, DELAY value should be

kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method © Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enterthe setup mode, then pressthe SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated bythe lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small orlarge helicopteris done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left orrnight while observing the color of the STATUS LED. Forsmall helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopterwill be
green. The amount of servo delayis set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

(2} iR B RBRIE ALl S s 2 £ Bt EA#ERE - TOORTERRINE B - EHAR0ID 1IN EER BF 1 B8l - WiFS# T8
VR » BB ERE MR TS « —RMS iWEEELHEEEEEF%JTEMJE:&BBE&&%%U@M & EFEREN SRS -

34




SETERT, ¢ i SET'#28E A TeRIR EIeT, - EMERDELAVIETR - DipofeEE R il K EE - = _
90 : T-REX 250/450 ( STATUSR4TIE ) » itk BUER #u0 T-REXS00/550/600/700 ( STATUSRRE ) - SE2ERIEDELAYERHIEE - AIFIE PGk ER
Eﬂfﬁﬁﬁﬁf’?& » AR TRS EE'DELW"@E%?H%?%H%?%U% ERFERATIENEEE R 100% » (8 EEEMFINEESE RS 8 « W6 T SET §REE
OB T ES Wi RIS @

Green LED for T-REX600 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until DELAY

T-REX600:% & B 4RIE LEDbegins to flash, the delay value is 0% at this point.

BSOS E DELAY SEIISPIRE » IBERR0%

% when DELAY LED
begins flashing

DEL AYIE F106 B3 14 5 /30%

Continue to move the rudder stick until desired delay
value is needed, then pressthe SET buttonto register
the setting. Maximum is 100% delay, with rudder stick
pushed to the end.

HOREESAITER - IBERRL00% - SISt EMRINES
 JT "SET" R TS

gggm %
=0 GP900 3 _

MEMS TECHHOLOGY (M]3

7.Anti Torque Compensation direction setting REiHh@#EFEHEE
To achieve consistent gyro gain on left and right, GP900 has built in anti-torque compensation function ddsernged.to confiriif GPY00 is mounted right side
Up or upside down.
Right side up: Installed with GP200 label facing up, anti-torque compensation set to positive
Upside down: Installed with GP900 |abel facing down, anti-torque compensation setton
AERRBEACEE 3 - CPO00AE R DS INEE (B AERESECP00AIE I SR
IE2% : ZRIFCPO00OERE | - RIEBDIMERBIER(STATUSIRIE)
% ZRIGCGPIOOEMREA T - KBHHMER ARE(STATUSITIE) -

Setup method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter se
all 5 setup mode LEDs. Using the rudder stick to select either pasiti
negative anti-torque compensation (red STATUS LED)for ups
BRETSSN ¢+ FHE SET RR2MNE AT EERE T - REE R
RIERISTATUSERIE) ¢ 8CPI005 T - RIRERRQSTAT

Green : Right side up mounting
Red : Upside down mounting

fxiE | GPOOOIEE + RRADHEIED
#IE © GPO00R & » i) wiERE

ition section, as indicated by lighting of
D for right side up mounting, or

PEELDQRERRE - BCPO0ES - ARE

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
ESRBSAREE

Anti Torgue Compensation
direction setting

DR EREEE

8.Sensitivity Adjustment BERE

For radio with built in gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. Forexample, 50%-100% setting on the radio translates to 0% - 100%
gain inthe heading lock mode ; 50%-0% setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in the normal (non-heading) lock mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This can only be done
through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting should be 70~50% for hovering, 60~70% foridle-up. Value should
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maximum gain without tail hunting.

—i BElRERE R ETIHE0ERES - OB EE N\CYROLJEEEIRETREIBIIE - REBN%AftEBIRBERL - BREBS0%~100% « RifeREREE
Aoin B REENO~100% : EEE50%~0% + RIfpR &R EiER IFRERER0~100% -

BE BN/ EESCRREERBNFEMBEMNESE - —BNS - ATELEHRR (ERBESNLRACEENER) BBIE TREERSAL - FTLIREE
BEEERTINNRRETBE -

ENETRRERTEER - BIFRERINESRARER70-80%A5 - [dlie upfRITRIVETES0-70%LE - KEBIKERRITONRERTEL - IRITEM
RE2RUTHOBREESREE - SHEBMERSRE - AIBERE -

&ﬂ;’gﬂ Forradios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.
- Forradio that uses the 50 -100% scale(such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain settingis 70%to 75%.
IRTERVE [B/R30~100%g0:8E28 » dlFutaba - EEIEEI0-35%AH : HEREERI-100%1:EE2E » WJR - HITEC -~ EREERER (0~72%1TH5 -

GP900 Gyro Specifications GPOOURIREERIRE

@O0perating Voltage: DC 3.5~8.4V @®Operating Humidity: 0%~95% QEFEE: DG 3.5V-8.4V @R IERE: 0%-95%
@Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V @Size: 36.5x25.2x15.6mm SRRAES e oo mbm
@Angular Detection Speed: 300 degrees/sec @Weight: 11g QR{FRE: -20C-65C O SRHSR RS
@O0perating Temperature: -20°C~65C @®RoHS compliant

35




17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING Ri{Ta8h{FREaERE AULIGN I//

Hlustration& T

| Rudder 75 &)

Flight adjustment and notice for beginners f)SRTHFEELT  xWhen arriving at the flying field.
* BHERITIS

CAUTION
it =

(CCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
(C)Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OB RIERFMEDHE?
O aEilENRE NS B - |

&cnurmu w Yl D Q) LAl W o il QPR o AT LR A Db o

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field,'n Icies and tell them what frequency you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model, or

BENTSERIENE  ARBOFESR 150N

g
REEH TSR AAKE B -

Separate the fuel tu ' al, Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel
tank is full, plea i be and the joint.
&0 G A e WHEABFTN - &BfEew @ BiF LMl EREFHERES

Connected with carburetor
S ihEE

Refueling pip
IEE

;‘f A
Fuel tube clip B
. BEEA/B
Fuel filter

HE AR

Connected with fuel tank Fuel tube dip A
EEhE HBEHA

&c%utgu 'Needle valve adjusting sugg estion S| L pitEERE
fI:in-"..t check 'I!hn m al;:e suirhe n:;l c:;: else Ilf oplerating on the samde C&Ia‘;ge Open
equency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position an H = BRE
turn on the transmitter. C>
BT R D RS ES - AT TRRNEISEPYE )

Engine needle

S| 5= B Et

For a new engine, recommend closing the needle valve
completely first, and then open the needle valve 1.5
turns forrunning-in during the first 3 flights. Afterthe
first 3 flights, see the flight conditions to adjust the
engine to higher speed,recommend closing the needle
valve to 1.25 turns.(Please refer to the original
instruction manual of the engine for more detail.)

Eg%i%ﬁ% ﬁﬂiﬁﬂ*ﬂ:ﬁﬁ i)ﬁﬂ%r%ﬁﬁﬁ LIg2 :.EE 1 IEE#%#F

BE sl

Emﬁ—_fd%]gﬁﬁzﬁﬁﬂl L"il ﬁﬁﬁﬁnﬁ%@ﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬁ
Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position If the_eng!na _speacj and the temperatur_& are
and check if engine throttle is at low épeed. : A\GTEIN too high, it will seriously affect the engine life.
fERBPIER R ERIEIUE » LRSI EBPIGRER - == SlazilE - QeSS EEASS e

36



Glow plug ignition method W2 2% 7558

Power switch
EAM IR

[Puwer on-off PC hoard
A YL
- 2 IN 1Regulator ]
2 TN 1BECEIESR ) 2
. 1.5V Battery for glow plu
7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po Receiver 157%%&%%3‘@ e
Battery for Regulator HEIBUB
FHEZZE 7.4V 1000mh Li-PoES y

Engine start and stop 3[&EZENFNIEN

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the stz
2.Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the's
3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding
4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.
5.Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn thruttle trim at the lowest position, and keepir e e
6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) ‘at | vastpositic e engine

cannot stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling. :

%iﬂ@tﬁ@lﬁﬂ%iﬂ%ﬁjﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁiﬂﬁﬂ ﬁ%ﬁiﬁmﬁﬁﬁ?\%iﬂ%ﬁ
EEEE'L?&E%E 77

_- to start the engine.
“main rotor head tightly.

1. #%

2.%%&% iﬂiﬁ] =N % %ﬂi%iﬂ%&@iﬁ

3 %EI%%EE% f?- "R &) Belo i © AR

LRI bERS & it

DR EEEEE EE?@EE{%%EQ{EE.JM
=R IE

6.8k sl ﬂﬂéﬁﬁﬁim{tﬁﬁﬂﬁ=
il =351 FEUS - FEENH SRS

Main rotor adjustments = jFR e S e E=
N
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
BB ERERE - SEREE RS 10 RE0ERE -
1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher

or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.
4.Linkage rod (A): Regular pitci1 trlrn (For large variations). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch trim (For slight variations).

laﬂﬁﬁ"ﬁrﬁfﬁ sz HEsREnsRaY - 05 L S EeLH U E EBEECIT | TS RAEIE -
BB?EE;HHFQ%E%*%IQ%L R EEHNER - ERRRETE T I RE)

g%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂ%&% E@@gﬁ %ﬁ%@ﬂm#ﬁﬂ%@%)gﬂ@% ﬁ@ﬂﬁgﬂ E%%fmgﬁﬂﬁ%%?ﬂﬁﬁéf "R BONSHIRS - RULVRIIZAEERNEE) -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim.

37




O FE BI04 o DDAOE DS TG 011}

CAUTION
B

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is cn-rrectlgoallgned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5" when hovering.

Tﬁﬁmﬁﬁmmﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂ sa R RS FaED ﬁﬁﬁ@lmFEE’i‘E
HRENNE - EE— TP ILchRER SR ER TN

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #1244 a8 28+

cgiun:gu :
— !?JEIiasde sI::anhd Iapprommately 10m diagonally
©)Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity. ehind the helico
©You must first practice hovering for flying safety. OiREB6T - nﬁiﬁrg%ﬁﬁf)mﬂ‘ﬁ o
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping Beginner may install a training landing
the heli co;:ter in mid air in a fixed position) gear to avoid any crash caused by
N i R e . o
[ e = } T = o] 2
(i B S BB R EEEN %} ¢ FEEREERBSHEERNERBIAS -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;&P iE e

©'When the hellcnpter begins to lift-off the ground,

3 - tion back, forward,
move the aileron and elevator
 direction to fly back to its

T ool L

&CAUTIQN

B
)If the nose of tl mo es, please lower the throte stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
_the helicopter linue practicing.
If the helico D far may from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.
COEEF Fir BEEE - AR %’EEL BIEFENERD]IIORBREES -
© ‘%Z_DE EEAE WHE Fﬁiﬁl[}ﬁ}% %

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING /it EiEZ

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly
move the nudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.
SIS T HDIMPTIELT -
glﬁ?%ﬁ_ﬁiﬁgﬁéﬁﬁ  ARIBEROBENOREFILEERERT
M

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

SIME1S stepl-3 IEAG T - it - EEE T ESEEBNERNSRBR
17+ BUBDIRERVERERE -

.r;:»‘rou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. 4 /, b jxﬁ[ﬂ fé -
OBITENBRIZRIFEE  (RIUBS ) NBE - S o

38




STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE cil#E 7 1#75 0 f0i% 2 (Fhe

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 b%standmg right in front of the helicopter.
E{tﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁ’iﬁﬁ%smm - = 2% IGHE R ISMEET 2518 L BHFE -

BIRRiSslepl -4ENERE 5 - Wb

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM #4780{E{wES

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

iBigHEEPSER - ESEAMUNRRETER - SEFHIRSTNENE » AERNEHEEIE -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim 2 7}FiCH158 Mode 1 Mode 2

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward adjust the trim up.
LB 7 FE2 e %"E%ﬁﬁuf—@ﬁr‘]ﬁ%
OEHREE + MED T35 -

% RE - M0 LB -

2.Adjustment of Aileron trim 53| #{5

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean left/right...

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to r:ght side.

(EE TNTEBIERES - ORISR
BGRES  Han.
DERBE » HAOSRE -

TROUBLE SH G DU T AHO BEERAR TP BUANSS
ation Cause Way to deal
AR RA R
_ tracking Adjustment of pitch red has not Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)—Slight trim
Blade Trackin been done. ESER (O RIS~ 0%
SRI® PITCHEIRR B R TTIg
Low rctation of the rotor + Pitch of main blade is high. #* Lower the pitch about 4-5 during hovering(The
FHE SRR * FHEREIP ] TCHIRS ) rotation should be about 1,600rpm during hovering).
% Throttle curve is too low during * FHEP 1 LehfE BEP it ch¥ud-5 (EhElF e sEEE 2% 16008 M)
hovering. " * Heighten the threttle curve during hovering.
During Hovering * (S HER I ERE * S (S ERG P Jebig
EE High rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is low. * Adjust the pitch rod {C) (The rotation should be
Ehe M RS * EHEREPITCHIRIE : about 1,600rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too high during *IHEEEE (0 (SIS FIERESEA00R0M
hovering. * Lower the throttle curve during hoveting.
* (S DERS: EBFEE??;@E * RIS RERS D I HBAR
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | *Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * EPTTEEZEARE * SR ETIRS
return to the neutral, the tail lags and * The senstivity of the gyro is low. *Increase the sensitivity.
Sensitivity of c:annnt stay |n a control position. *PEiRESRERE * B0
B {RTES - DRSS CRE
the gyro it@lﬁ%_j{tllﬂ%ﬂ Eﬁﬁﬂiﬂ B
[PisE e SRR AR
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. RS RE RS REREE
ﬁ%iﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂa%ﬁﬁﬁ%@& RIERE -

#|f the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
MAEMTE LRBE - DARENESIENG - BUBRIERTERTEER -

39




Noteose




www.align.com

WWW

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

www.align

www.allgn.com.iw

Specifications & Equipment/fR 18 i {i&:

Length/#2 5 fK:1160mm

Height/# 55 :398mm

Main Blade Length/EjE2E £:600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/E 2 BEE: 1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEZEB & :240mm

Motor Pinion Gear/S| 2 F&5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESE&)F&5: 180T
Drive Gear Ratio/gséR{E &)t : 8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Flying Weight/ & : Approx. 3.2kg

A
£
E| |E
[ - E
Ny |3
Y
< 1350mm > < 1160mm >
S IO EEESARIR IR LS

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 2012.May.:s coos1s



